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安全上のご注意
ご使用前に必ずすべてお読みください。 
本取扱説明書およびその他添付書類は、本製品の付属品
であり、安全上のご注意、ご使用方法、処分方法などの重
要事項が記載されています。本製品を安全に正しくご使用
いただくために、ご使用前に必ずお読みください。また、こ
れらの書類は大切に保管し、所有者が変わる際には本製
品に添付してお渡しください。.取扱説明書の最新版につ
いては、vornado.jpをご確認ください。

本取扱説明書では次のような注意事項を記載しています。

 危険

この欄は誤った取扱いをした際に、死亡や重傷を負う危
険性の高い項目を示しています。危険防止のためこれら
の警告は必ずお守りください。

 警告

この欄は誤った取扱いをした際に、死亡や重傷、傷害または
物的損害を負う危険性が中程度ある項目を示しています。

注意：

この欄は誤った取扱いをした際に、軽度および中程度の
傷害または物的損害を負う危険の可能性がある項目を
示しています。

 重要事項：

この欄は本製品の取扱いに関する追加の情報を示してい
ます。

使用目的：.本製品は一般家庭、オフィスなど屋内用です。
この製品は床置き専用です。業務用ではありません。.この
ヒーターは、シャワールームや浴室などの濡れた場所で使
用しないでください。.本取扱説明書に従わず、本製品を目
的外の用途に使用された場合、または不当に製品を改造
された場合に生じる損害または傷害について、メーカーは
一切責任を負いません。またそのような場合、本製品に関
する保証の適用外となります。

 警告-.火災、感電、ケガなどを防止し、安全に正しくご
使用いただくために、以下の注意事項を守ってください。

使用上お守りいただく内容を図記号で説明しています。
..してはいけない内容を示しています。
..しなければならない内容を示しています。

 警告

お子様や不慣れな方への危険性：
..本製品の対象年齢は12歳以上です。安全にご使用い
ただくために、身体的、知覚的、精神的なハンディキャッ
プのある方（お子様を含む）や不慣れな方がご使用にな
る場合は、責任を持てる方の指導または監督のもとお使
いください。
..お子様が本製品で遊ばないようにしてください。.
..本製品のお手入れは、お子様だけで行わないでくださ
い。必ず責任を持てる方が付き添ってください。
..本製品および梱包材は玩具ではありません。お子様の
手の届く場所に保管しないでください。

 警告.

誤った取扱いをした場合に生じる危険性：人的及び物的
損害を負わないよう次の指示に従ってください。

 屋外や天候の影響を直接受ける環境では使用しないで
ください。

 棚や机などの高い場所で使用しないでください。必ず床
に置き、立てて使用してください。
 このヒーターは、シャワールームや浴室などの濡れた場
所で使用しないでください。.浴槽やプールなどの水の中
に落ちる可能性のある場所には、絶対に置かないでくだ
さい。
 電源コードは、絨毯の下を這わせたりラグなどの敷物で
覆ったりしないでください。 
 家具や家電機器など重いものを電源コードの上に載せ
ないでください。電源コードにつまずくことがないように
出入りの多い場所には設置しないでください。使用中は
電源コードを束ねないでください。
 製品が誤作動した場合、または落下や何らかの理由で
破損した場合には使用しないでください。.危険を避ける
ために、製品を廃棄するか、(株)エヌエフ貿易に点検およ
び修理を依頼してください。
 本体を物で覆ったり、濡らしたりしないでください。
 使用しない時や、長時間外出する場合は電源プラグを
コンセントから抜いてください。
 コンセントの真下に置かないでください。
 室外に出るのに付き添いが必要な方々が集まっている
小部屋では使用しないでください。
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 危険

火災や感電の危険性：プラグをコンセントにつないでいる
時に製品内部の銅線や部品を触ると、死亡する危険性が
あります！
.屋外や天候の影響を直接受ける環境では使用しないで
ください。
.本製品を濡れた場所や浴槽、シャワールームで使用し
ないでください。
.本製品を水に浸けないでください。また、モーター部分
に水が入らないように注意してください。
.電源コードやプラグが破損した場合は、製品を使用し
ないでください。電源コードが破損している場合は、危険
を避けるために、(株)エヌエフ貿易に修理を依頼してくだ
さい。
.火災や感電の危険性を避けるため、後付けの速度調節
器を使用しないでください。
.電源コードを引っ張ったり押さえたりしないでくださ
い。本体を持たずに電源コードだけを持って本製品を移
動させないでください。
 本体の開口部に異物を入れないでください。火災や感
電、また故障の原因になります。
 お手入れの前には、必ず製品のプラグをコンセントから

抜いてください。安全のため、雷雨時にはコンセントから
プラグを抜いてください。またプラグをコンセントから抜
く際は、電源コードを持たず必ずプラグを持って抜いて
ください。

 警告

火傷の危険性
 人やペットの毛、衣類などを乾かすために使用しないで
ください。
.ご使用中に熱くなる場合がありますので、素肌が触れな
いようにしてください。ヒーターを移動させる時は、取っ
手を持って移動させてください。
 家具、枕、寝具、紙類、衣類、カーテンなどの燃えやすい
ものを、吹出口から少なくとも1m（3フィート）遠ざけて
ください。本体の側面と背面からも遠ざけてください。

警告：過熱を避けるため、本製品を物で覆わないでく
ださい。

   注意

人的傷害および物的損害を避けるため、すべての指示に従
ってください。 

 プラグを差し込んだ時にコンセントに緩みがあると、プ
ラグの過熱や変形につながります。緩みのあるコンセン
トの使用は停止してください。緩んだコンセントや古いコ
ンセントは専門業者に修理を依頼してください。
 同じコンセントで、電力を多く使用する機器、例えば掃
除機や丸鋸と同時に使用しないでください。
 同じコンセントで、速度調節ができる機器、例えばブレ
ンダーや速度調節のできる扇風機と同時に使用しない
でください。
 雷サージプロテクターは使用しないでください。 
 電源をオン／オフするタイマーはどのような種類でも使
用しないでください。
 ヒーターは、ＲＶ車やボートなど、DC/ACコンバーター
で変換したAC電源を利用している乗り物では使用しな
いでください。
 感電、火災、または故障の原因になるため、吹出口や吸
気口などの開口部に異物を入れないでください。 
 使用しない時は必ずプラグをコンセントから抜いてく
ださい。必ずスイッチを切ってからプラグを抜いてくださ
い。
 必ず本製品の電源プラグを直接コンセントに差し込ん
でください。延長コードやテーブルタップを使用しないで
ください。
 必ず本取扱説明書に従って本製品を使用してください。
本取扱説明書に従わず使用すると、火災、感電、人的傷
害の原因となります。

 本製品には、過熱した場合に自動的に運転を停止する
過熱時停止装置が備わっています。再運転させる場合は、
「過熱時停止装置のリセット方法」を参考に解除してく
ださい。 
 過熱停止装置が正しく作動しない可能性があるので、
コンセントタイマーは使用しないでください。 

.電源：必ず100V~50/60Hzのコンセントをご使用くだ
さい。

整備に関する警告―火災、感電、ケガの危険を避ける
ため、以下の指示に従ってください。

 本取扱説明書に従い、定期的に本製品のお手入れをし
てください。お手入れの前には必ず電源を切り、プラグ
をコンセントから抜いてください。ガソリン、シンナー、溶
剤、アンモニアなどの化学薬品を使用しないでください。
「お手入れ方法」を参考にしてください。
 本体を絶対に開けないでください。修理はすべて(株)エ
ヌエフ貿易に依頼してくださ.い。
 環境に配慮し、梱包材は自治体のルールに従って処分
してください。

取扱説明書は大切に保管してくださ
い。
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安全機能

転倒時： 本体が転倒すると運転が停止
します。平らな場所で本体をまっすぐに
立てると、運転が再開します。

過熱時停止装置：
送風が妨げられると、過剰な温
度上昇を防ぐために電源が切
れます。

転倒時OFFスイッチ：
10度以上傾くと運転が停止します。

指の入りにくいデザイン
安全性に配慮

熱くならない本体：
高温設定にしても表面が
熱くなりません。

各部名称

電源スイッチ 
ON (I)
OFF (O)

サーモスタット（室温設定）

吸気口

吹出口
モード切替スイッチ 
Ⅲ（高温）
Ⅱ（中温）
Ⅰ（低温）

電源ライト
ヒーター使用時に赤いライトが
点灯します。
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操作方法
使用を開始する前に、破損している箇所がないか点検してください。万が一破損が見つかった場合には、絶対に使用しないでください。その場合は、直ちに(
株)エヌエフ貿易までご連絡ください。

*初回通電時に臭いがする場合がありますが、ご使用に問題はございません。

１．ヒーターを移動させる時は、本体
背面の持ち手を使って持ち上げて
ください。

２．温風が遮られないような位置に設
置してください。

３．プラグをコンセントに差し込んで
ください。

4..電源スイッチ. .をONにして、モ
ード切替スイッチ. でモードを選
択してください。次にサーモスタッ
ト（室温設定）を時計回りに回して
最大にします。室温が適温になっ
たら、ファンが止まる位置までサー
モスタットをゆっくり回して戻して
ください。

お手入れ方法
このヒーターは大量の空気を動かしますので、定期的なお手入れが必要です。点検を兼ねて、週に１回程度は本体表面のホコリを取り除いてください。修
理が必要な場合は、直ちに(株)エヌエフ貿易までご連絡ください。修理依頼の詳細については、製品保証書をご確認ください。

1. お手入れを始める前に必ずプラグ
をコンセントから抜いてください。

2. ヒーター前面の吹出口に溜まった
ホコリを家庭用掃除機の付属ブラ
シを使用して吸い取ってください。

3. ヒーター背面と側面の吸気口に溜
まったホコリを家庭用掃除機の付属
ブラシで吸い取ってください。

4. 本体は乾いた柔らかい布で拭いて
ください。

このヒーターは大量の空気を吸
い込みますので、週に1回程度エ
アーダスターで内部に溜まった
ホコリやチリ、髪の毛などを吹き

飛ばしてください。内部に溜まったゴ
ミは臭いの元になります。

注意：VORNADO純正以外の部品を
使用して、修理をしないでください。
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オフシーズンや長期間使用しない場合は、下記の要領に従って保管してく
ださい。製品が長持ちします。

１．プラグをコンセントから抜いてください。電源コードを緩く束ねます。

２．購入時の箱が残っていれば箱に
ヒーターを入れ、箱がない場合は
カバーをして、ヒーターにホコリが
溜まらないようにします。

３．湿気の少ない涼しい場所に保管
してください。

過熱時停止装置のリセット方法
ボルネードのヒーターには、温度の過剰な上昇を防ぐために自動停止機能
が備わっています。何らかの理由で吸気口や吹出口がふさがれると、自動的
に送電を停止します。その場合、手動でリセットしてください。

１．電源を切り、プラグをコンセントから抜いてください。

２．送風を妨げている障害物を取り除きます。

３．5～10分間待ってヒーターを冷まします。

４．使用したい場所に置いて、再度プラグをコンセントに差し込んでくださ
い。

５．電源スイッチを入れると、正常に運転し始めます。
 

注意：上記の操作を行っても正常に戻らず、
過熱時停止装置が繰り返し作動する場合
には、直ちに(株)エヌエフ貿易までご連絡く
ださい。

保管方法 リセット方法

保管する前にお手入れしてください。

廃棄
環境に配慮し、梱包材は自治体のルールに従って処分してください。

トラブル　 考えられる原因と解決方法
電源が入らない プラグが外れていませんか。プラグをコンセントに差し込んでください。

ブレーカーが落ちたり、ヒューズが切れたりしていませんか。ブレーカーを元に戻すか、ヒューズを交換してください。「
安全上のご注意」をご参照ください。
本体が過熱し、過熱時停止装置が作動していませんか。「リセット方法」をご参照ください。
転倒時OFFスイッチが作動して、通電が停止していませんか。ヒーターを水平な場所に置いてください。「安全機能」を
ご参照ください。
本体が破損しているか故障しています。直ちに使用を中止し、プラグをコンセントから抜いてください。(株)エヌエフ貿易
までご連絡ください。

部屋がなかなか暖まらない モード設定をⅢ（高温）にし、サーモスタットの室温設定を最大にしてください。
熱が逃げないように、ドアや窓を閉めてください。
室内全体が暖まるまでに4～5分かかります。しばらく様子を見てください。

電源を入れても温風が出ない 電源を切り、プラグをコンセントから抜きます。本体底の丸いボタンを4、5回押して、引っかかりがないか確認してくだ
さい。電源コードが本体と床の間に挟まらないよう注意しながら本体を平らな場所に設置し直します。プラグをコンセ
ントに差し込んで、電源スイッチを入れてください。モード切替スイッチをⅢ（高温）、サーモスタットを最大に設定して運
転してください。

故障かな？
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製品保証
製品には万全を期しておりますが、万が一不具合がありましたら以下の保証規約に基づき対応させていただきます。

©.2024.Vornado.Air.LLC.Andover、KS.67002.U.S..仕様は予告なく変更される場合があります。.
Vornado®は、Vornado.Air.LLCが所有する商標です。カンザス州アンドーバーで設計およびエンジニアリング

保証規約
製品の修理をご希望の際には、必ず事前に販売業者あるいは代理店にお
問い合わせください。.
製品保証は、それぞれの国で販売されているモデルにのみ適用されます。.
製品の銘板にある安全法適合性検査マークを見て仕様対象国をご確認く
ださい。.修理を希望する際には、必ずご購入を証明できるレシート等を提
出してください。.保証期間終了後の修理につきましては有料となります。

本取扱説明書に記載のない使用または不当な修理や改造（変圧器の使用
も含む）による故障や損傷については保証の適用外となり、メーカーは一切
責任を負いません。.故意に銘板を剥がしたとみられる場合にも、保証の適
用外となります。

指定外の業者による修理や純正品以外の交換部品の使用は推奨しませ
ん。その結果により生じる不具合は、サポートサービスや製品保証の適用外
となります。

本保証規約はその製品が販売されている国においてのみ有効です。

ボルネード・エアー日本総代理店
㈱エヌエフ貿易
〒176-0024
東京都練馬区中村3-38-8
TEL:　0120-390-747
www.vornado.jp

vornado.jp
0120-390-747
info@vornado.jp

We expect this
product to be

perfect.

If it is not, we
will make it
right.
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS 
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING 
This owner's guide and any additional inserts 
are considered part of the product. They contain 
important information about safety, use, and 
disposal. Before using the product, please familiarize 
yourself with all operating and safety instructions. 
Please keep all documents for future reference and 
pass these documents on, together with the product, 
to any future owner. Please refer to vornado.jp for 
the most current version of our owner’s guide.

The following Warning messages are throughout 
this owners guide:

 DANGER
 

DANGER indicates a hazard with a HIGH level 
of risk which, if not avoided, will result in death 
or serious injury. Please pay special attention to 
any instructions given to avoid this  
threateningly dangerous risk.

 WARNING

WARNING indicates a hazard with a MEDIUM 
level of risk which, if not avoided, could result in 
death, serious injury, minor or moderate injury 
or potential property damage.

CAUTION

CAUTION indicates a hazard with a LOW level 
of risk which, if not avoided, could result in 
minor or moderate injury or potential property 
damage.

 IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

Indicates additional information that will assist in 
the care of handling of the device.

INTENDED USE: This product is intended to heat 
and circulate the air in indoor living spaces only. This 
product is intended for floor use only. This product 
is not intended for commercial or industrial use. This 
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heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry 
areas, and similar damp locations. The manufacturer 
assumes no responsibility for damage or injury due to 
unauthorized use or product modification. Failure to 
follow these directions will void the product warranty. 

WARNING – When using electrical appliances, 
basic precautions should always be followed to reduce 
the risk of fire, electric shock and injury to persons, 
including the following:

The following symbols indicate precautions that must 
be followed:

  Indicates actions that must not be done.
  Indicates actions that must be done.

 WARNING

Risk to Children and Other at Risk Groups of 
People.

 This appliance can be used by children aged from 
12 years and above. This appliance is not intended 
for use by persons (including children) with reduced 

physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance by a person responsible for their 
safety.  Children should be supervised to ensure that 
they do not play with the appliance. 
 Children shall not play with the appliance. 
 Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision.
 This product and its packaging material are not toys 
and should be kept out of reach of children.

 WARNING 

Risk from Unintended Use and Handling. Please 
take care to follow these guidelines to avoid risks 
to people or property.

 Do Not use this product outdoors or directly 
exposed to weather.
 Do Not use this product on an elevated surface 
such as shelf or desktop. Use only while placed on 
the floor. Operate only in the upright position.
 This heater is not intended for use in a shower, bath 

area or wet environment. Never locate heater where 
it may fall into bathtub, swimming pool or other 
water container.
 Do Not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover 
cord with throw rugs, runners, or similar coverings. 
 Do Not route cord under furniture or appliances. 
Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it will 
not be tripped over. Do not bundle the cord when in 
use.
 Do Not operate after the heater malfunctions, has 
been dropped or damaged in any manner. Discard 
heater, or return to NF Imports for examination and/
or repair in order to avoid a hazard.
 Do Not cover the heater or get the heater damp or 
wet.
 Always unplug when not in use or when leaving the 
dwelling or premises for extended periods of time.
 Do Not place the heater directly below a socket 
outlet.
 Do Not use this heater in small rooms when they 
are occupied by persons not capable of leaving the 
room on their own, unless constant supervision is 
provided.

 DANGER

Risk from Electrical Shock. Contact with wires 
or components that are under voltage could be 
potentially fatal!

 Do Not use this product outdoors or exposed to 
weather or elements.
 Do Not use this product on wet surfaces, in bathtub 
or shower.
 Do Not immerse this product in water or allow 
water to drip into the motor housing.
 Do Not use this product if it has a damaged power 
cord or plug.  If the power cord is damaged, it 
must be replaced by NF Imports in order to avoid a 
hazard.
 To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, do not 
use this product with any solid state speed control 
device.
 Do Not stretch the power cord or put the cord 
under strain. Never use the power cord as a handle.
 Do Not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any 
input or output opening as this may cause risk of 
electric shock or fire, or damage the product. 
 Always turn off and unplug the unit before cleaning. 
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Power off and unplug during electrical storms. To 
disconnect from outlet, grasp and pull only the plug, 
not the power cord.

   WARNING

Risk of burn.
 Do Not use heater to dry human or animal hair or 
articles of clothing.
 Do Not let bare skin touch hot surfaces, this heater 
is hot when in use. Use handles when moving this 
heater.
 Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, 
pillows, bedding, papers, clothes, and curtains at 
least 1m (3 feet) from the front of the heater and 
keep them away from the side and rear.

Warning: In order to avoid overheating, do 
not cover the heater.

 CAUTION

Please pay attention to any instructions given to 
avoid personal injury or property damage. 

 A loose fit between wall outlet (receptacle) and 
plug may cause overheating and distortion of the 
plug. Discontinue use of the product in this outlet.  
Contact qualified electrician to replace loose or worn 
outlet.
 Do Not use this heater on a circuit that is shared 
with another high power device, such as a vacuum or 
circular saw.
 Do Not use this heater on a circuit that has a 
variable speed device operating, such as a blender 
or variable speed fan. 
 Do Not use this heater on a surge protected circuit. 
 Do Not use this heater with any kind of timer 
designed to turn the unit on or off.
 Do Not use this heater in an RV, boat, or any 
application where a DC/AC converter is converting 
battery power to AC power. 
 Do Not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any 
ventilation or exhaust opening as this may cause an 

electric shock or fire, or damage the heater. 
 Always unplug heater when not in use.  To 
disconnect heater, turn controls to off, then remove 
plug from outlet.
 Always plug heaters directly into wall outlet/
receptacle. Never use with an extension cord or re-
locatable power tap (outlet/power).
 Use this heater only as described in this 
manual.  Any other use not recommended by the 
manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock, or injury 
to persons.
 This heater is equipped with a thermal safety shut-
off system, designed to turn off the heater when an 
internal overheating condition is detected.  See How 
to Use “RESETTING YOUR VORNADO HEATER” to 
determine how to check and reset the heater. 
 In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent 
resetting of thermal cutout, this appliance must not 
be supplied through an external switching device, 
such as a timer, or connected to a circuit that is 
regularly switched on and off by the utility. 

 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION: Only a proper 
100V~50/60Hz AC outlet may be used to connect to 
public power supply.

SERVICING WARNING—To reduce risk of fire, 
electrical shock and injury to persons, observe 
the following:

 Clean your product regularly, only as is instructed 
in this manual. Prior to cleaning, turn off the power 
on your product and unplug. Do not use gasoline, 
thinners, solvents, ammonias or other chemicals 
for cleaning. Refer to the CLEANING instructions 
provided.
 Do not open housing. All service and/or repairs 
must be done by NF Imports.

 Dispose of all packaging materials in an 
environmentally responsible manner.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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SAFETY FEATURES

TIP-OVER:  If heater tips over, safety 
shut-off system cuts power to heater. 
Position heater back in upright 
position and power is restored. 

AUTOMATIC SAFETY 
SHUT-OFF SYSTEM
If airflow becomes blocked, 
power to heater is shut off to 
prevent overheating.

AUTOMATIC TIP-OVER PROTECTION
If tipped more than 10 degrees in any 
direction, power to heater is cut.

FINGER-FRIENDLY DESIGN
Resists curious fingers.

COOL-TOUCH CASE
Safe to touch, even on 
high heat setting.

CONTROLS

POWER 
On (I)
Off (O)

THERMOSTAT

MODE
High Heat (III)  
Medium Heat (II) 
Low Heat (I)

POWER INDICATOR LIGHT
The red light illuminates to 
indicate the heater is On.

AIR INLET

AIR OUTLET
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HOW TO USE
Before use, check appliance for visible damage. DO NOT USE THIS HEATER if there is evidence of damage. If any damage is found, contact NF 
Imports.

*There may be a faint odor when the power is turned on for the first time, but this is normal.

1. Use integrated handle on back 
of heater for lifting and carrying.

2. Position heater so airflow is 
not obstructed.

3. Plug power cord into standard 
grounded wall outlet.

4. Press Power button  and 
select Mode . Next, set 
thermostat to highest setting 
by turning clockwise. When 
room reaches desired comfort 
level, turn thermostat slowly 
counterclockwise until heat 
cycles off. 

CLEANING
Because your heater moves a substantial amount of air, it will need regular cleaning. Cleaning the outside of the heater is recommended 
on a weekly basis. If service is required, return your heater to NF Imports. See WARRANTY for instructions.

1. Unplug heater before cleaning.

2. Use brush attachment on 
household vacuum cleaner to 
vacuum any accumulated dust 
off the Front Outlet Grille. 

3. Use brush attachment on 
household vacuum cleaner to 
vacuum any accumulated dust 
off Air Inlets on back and sides of 
heater. 

4. Wipe down the entire heater with 
a soft, dry cloth.

You should periodically blow 
out the heater with pressurized 
air to keep heat element and 

motor clear of dust, hair and debris 
that can build up inside the heater 
as it moves air during use. This also 
eliminates unwanted odors caused 
by accumulation of these particles 
inside the unit.

Note: Do not modify the product 
with any aftermarket accessory.
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During the off-season or after extended periods of non-use, you may 
choose to store your heater. To ensure long life of the product, it is 
recommended to store your heater by following these instructions:

1. Unplug power cord and 
bundle loosely.

2. Cover, or place back in retail 
carton if available. This prevents 
heater from accumulating dust 
over time.

3. Store heater in cool and 
dry location.

RESETTING YOUR VORNADO HEATER
Your Vornado Heater has a multilevel safety shut-off system designed 
to prevent overheating. Overheating may occur when the inlets or 
outlet are blocked. If this happens, the safety shut-off system cuts 
power to the heater and you must manually reset the heater.

1. Power heater off, then unplug power cord.

2. Remove any obstructions.

3. Wait 5–10 minutes, allowing heater to cool down.

4. Plug in power cord and place heater in desired position.

5. Press Power button On. Your Vornado Heater should now 
function normally. 

Note: If the safety shut-off system 
repeatedly shuts off your heater or if it 
will not reset after following the above 
procedure, contact NF Imports.

STORAGE RESET HEATER

Cleaning is recommended before storage.

DISPOSAL
Dispose of all packaging materials in an environmentally 
responsible manner.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE AND SOLUTION
Unit fails to power on. Unit is not plugged in. Plug Power Cord into electrical outlet.

Household circuit breaker has tripped or blown fuse. Reset circuit breaker or replace fuse. See IMPORTANT 
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

Unit has overheated.  Automatic Safety Shut Off has initiated. See RESET HEATER.

Tip-over switch on bottom of unit has been tripped and safety shut-off system has cut power to heater.  Place 
heater on level surface. See SAFETY FEATURES.

Unit is damaged or in need of repair. Cease usage and unplug. Contact NF Imports for assistance.

Unit is not producing 
sufficient amount of heat. 

Ensure unit is set to High Heat and thermostat is set to highest temperature setting.

Close all doors and windows to trap heat.

Allow unit to fully circulate heat throughout room; may take several minutes.

Unit is powered on but 
there is no heat. 

Press the Power button Off and unplug unit. A cylindrical plunger is on bottom of unit. Push in 4-5 times, 
ensuring it is not stuck. Set unit down on flat surface. Ensure power cord is not under unit. Plug unit in and 
press Power button On. Turn to highest heat setting. 

TROUBLESHOOTING
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Warranty Terms and Conditions: 
Please contact the retailer where purchased or contact the authorized 
importer before returning the product for a warranty claim. The 
product warranty will be honored on models that are being used in the 
country intended. See the silver rating label on the product to confirm 
the safety testing marks which identify the specific country of intended 
use. Please provide a copy of your receipt with the 
defective product when returning to the authorized location. Repairs 
performed after the warranty period, are subject to a charge. 

The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for damage or injury 
caused by failure to follow these instructions, improper product 

use or unauthorized product modification. Improper product use 
includes using an external device that alters or converts the voltage or 
frequency of electricity. Such use will invalidate the product warranty. 
The product will be considered modified if the rating label has been 
removed, thus making the warranty void.

Repair by an unauthorized service center or use of non-approved 
replacement parts is not recommended and any consequences will not 
be covered by support services or product warranties.  

Shipping a Vornado product to a country not intended for use, will 
void all warranties.

WARRANTY
We expect this product to be perfect. If you’re not satisfied with this product, let us know.

© 2024 Vornado Air LLC Andover, KS 67002 U.S. Specifications subject to change without notice. 
Vornado® is a trademark owned by Vornado Air LLC.Designed and engineered in Andover, KS
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